

No. 17-35019

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

DAVID THOMPSON, AARON DOWNING, JIM CRAWFORD, and  
DISTRICT 18 of the ALASKA REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

HEATHER HEBDON, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the  
Alaska Public Offices Commission, and IRENE CATALONE, RON KING,  
TOM TEMPLE, ROBERT CLIFT, and ADAM SCHWEMLEY, in their official  
capacities as Members of the Alaska Public Offices Commission,  
Defendants and Appellees.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT

---

On Appeal from a Judgment Entered by the United States District Court for  
the District of Alaska, Case No. 3:15-cv-00218 (Hon. Timothy M. Burgess)

---

Daniel I. Weiner  
Brent Ferguson  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10271  
(646) 292-8383

Brian A. Sutherland  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 543-8700  
M. Patrick Yingling  
REED SMITH LLP  
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 207-2834

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court’s Decision Rested on Proper Considerations .....	3
A. Courts Should Consider and Defer to Legislative Fact-Finding That Large Contributions Create a Risk of Corruption or Its Appearance.....	4
B. Courts Should Consider Not Only Record Evidence, But Also Precedent and Empirical Studies in Determining Whether Contributions Create a Risk of Corruption or Its Appearance .....	8
C. Courts Should Consider Jurisdiction-Specific Factors Relating to the Risk and Appearance of Corruption.....	13
II. Plaintiffs’ Attacks on the District Court’s Reasoning Are Meritless.....	15
A. The District Court Properly Considered the Risk of Corruption Arising from Dependency on Large Contributions .....	15
B. Statements from Proponents Do Not Show That the Contribution Limit Lacks Narrow Focus.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The State Is Not Constitutionally Required to Set Limits at the Absolute Highest Level Possible or Index Them for Inflation .....	22
D. Plaintiffs' Arguments That Alaska's Contribution Limit Does Not Allow Candidates to Amass Sufficient Resources Are Meritless.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	17, 21, 22, 24
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	16
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	9
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	13
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 20
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Mont. 2016) .....	19
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	21, 28
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21, 28
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	6, 11
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	5, 7
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	24
<i>Rodgers v. FTC</i> , 492 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	6
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 726 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 536 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12-13, 18
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Yamada v. Weaver</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Haw. 2012) .....	20
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Associated Press, <i>Carnival Officer Pleads Guilty in Phipps Case</i> , Star News Online (June 8, 2004) .....	12
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Where the Money Came From: Election Cycle 2012</i> , <a href="https://goo.gl/I8q59U">https://goo.gl/I8q59U</a> .....	27
1 Christopher B. Mueller and Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 2:12 (4th ed. May 2016) .....	8
Dave Levinthal, <i>14 Presidential Candidates Who Still Owe Campaign Debt</i> , Salon, May 2, 2013, <a href="https://goo.gl/mNxjoU">https://goo.gl/mNxjoU</a> .....	27
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>An Approach to Problems of Evidence in the Administrative Process</i> , 55 Harv. L. Rev. 364, 404-07 (1942) .....	4-5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kihong Eom & Donald A. Gross, <i>Contribution Limits and Disparity in Contributions Between Gubernatorial Candidates</i> , 59 Pol. Research Q. 99 (2006) .....	26
Press Release , U.S. Attorney’s Office, Former Assemblyman Eric Stevenson Sentenced in Manhattan Federal Court (May 21, 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/voKPo3">https://goo.gl/voKPo3</a> .....	12
Rhonda Cook, <i>Business Owner: Ellis Threatened Him for Campaign Donation</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Sept. 17, 2014, <a href="https://goo.gl/xhVnT9">https://goo.gl/xhVnT9</a> .....	12
Susan Jacobson, <i>County Commissioner Mildred Fernandez Arrested on Bribery Charges</i> , Orlando Sentinel, April 27, 2010, <a href="https://goo.gl/DL925W">https://goo.gl/DL925W</a> .....	11
Thomas Stratmann, <i>Do Low Contribution Limits Insulate Incumbents from Competition?</i> , 9 Election L.J. 125, 126 (2010) .....	26
Usha R. Rodrigues, <i>The Price of Corruption</i> , 31 Journal of Law & Politics 45, 49 (2015) .....	11
Wayne T. Price, <i>Key Witness Details Allegations in BlueWare Corruption Case</i> , Florida Today, Apr. 4, 2017, <a href="https://goo.gl/Dtc1og">https://goo.gl/Dtc1og</a> .....	12
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	4
